
 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 

DECEMBER 11, 2018 AT 7:00 PM 
VAN BUREN TOWNSHIP HALL 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES ROOM 

46425 TYLER ROAD 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Chair David Senters   _____  Vice-Chair Robert McKenna  _____ 
Secretary Joe Barnabei                               _____  Commissioner Amos Grisset  _____ 
PC Representative Bryon Kelley  _____  Commissioner Aaron Sellers  _____ 
Trustee Kevin Martin   _____  Director Ron Akers   _____ 
Recording Secretary Anna Halsted _____   
 
ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA 
 
MINUTES: Approval of minutes from June 12, 2018 
 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
1. Southport Apartments 
 
Case # 18-002 
Location: Parcel # 83-055-99-0003-004 (10830 Oak Lane). The site is located on the North 

I-94 Service Drive between Haggerty and Belleville Roads. 
 

Requesting:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the following sections of the Charter 
Township of Van Buren Zoning Ordinance: 

 
Article 11, Section 11.108(A) Dimensional Regulations: The applicant is requesting a front yard 
setback variance for the construction of a new sign on the property. The required front setback 
is 30’ and the applicant has proposed a 1’ setback (29’ variance). 



   A. Presentation by the Applicant 
   B. Presentation by Township Staff. 
   C. Public Hearing. 
   D. Board of Zoning Appeals Discussion. 
   E. Board of Zoning Appeals Action. 
 
2. Beverly Nielson 
 
Case Number:  18-003 
Location:  Parcel # 83-038-99-0010-000 (44559 Ecorse) The site is located on the 

South Side of Ecorse Road between Belleville and Sheldon Roads.  
 
Requesting:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the following sections of the 

Charter Township of Van Buren Zoning Ordinance: 
 
Article 5, Section 5.123(B)  The applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum 
number of horses allowed on the property. The property’s acreage allows 3 horses, but she 
has 6 horses (3 horse variance).  
   A. Presentation by the Applicant 
   B. Presentation by Township Staff. 
   C. Public Hearing. 
   D. Board of Zoning Appeals Discussion. 
   E. Board of Zoning Appeals Action. 
 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS, COMMENTS, AND OPEN DISCUSSION 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice is hereby given that the Charter Township of Van Buren Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public 
hearing on Tuesday, December 11, 2018 at 7:00 p.m., in the Board of Trustees Room at the Van Buren Township 
Hall, 46425 Tyler Road, Van Buren Township, MI 48111 to consider the following variance requests: 

1. Case # 18-002: A request by Occidental Development, 10830 Oak Lane (Parcel ID# 83-055-99-0003-
004), otherwise known as the Southport Apartments, for a variance from the sign setback of 30 feet to 
construct a new sign. Other known addresses on the parcel include: 10591, 10667, 10743, 10897, 11150, 
and 11199 Oak Lane, Van Buren Township, MI 48111. 

2. Case #18-003: A request by Beverly Nielsen, 44559 Ecorse (Parcel ID# 83-038-99-0010-000) for a 
variance from the maximum number of horses on the property.  

Please address any written comments to the Van Buren Township Board of Zoning Appeals, at 46425 Tyler 
Road, Van Buren Township, MI 48111 or via email at rakers@vanburen-mi.org. Written comments will be accepted 
until 4:00 p.m. on the hearing date and all materials relating to this request are available for public inspection at 
the Van Buren Township Hall prior to the hearing. 

Van Buren Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to individuals with 
disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Van Buren Township Planning and Economic 
Development Department at 734-699-8913 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you require 
assistance. 

Mailed: October 30, 2018 

Published: November 20, 2018 

 

mailto:rakers@vanburen-mi.org


CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

Tuesday - June 12, 2018 
                                                             DRAFT MINUTES 
                                                                   
 
The Meeting was called to order at 7:06PM in the Board of Trustees room by Chairperson Kelley.  
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL: 
Present: McKenna, Grissett, Martin, Kelley, Barnabei, Sellers 
Absent Excused: Senters   
Staff: Akers, Halstead 
Audience:  3 
 
ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA: 
Motion to accept agenda as presented Martin, Seconded by McKenna. 
Motion Carried 
 
Motion to temporarily suspend the rules of procedure to have Kelley preside as chairman 
McKenna, Seconded by Sellers. 
Motion Carried 
 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  Motion to approve minutes from June 10, 2018 McKenna, Seconded by 
Barnabei. Motion Carried 
 
CORRESPONDENCE:  None 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: None 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  None 
 
NEW BUSINESS  
 

1) SIDEPARK, INC. – The applicant is requesting a variance from the following sections of 
the Charter Township of Van Buren Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Article 3, Section 3.111(E) Dimensional Regulations: The applicant is requesting front 
and rear yard setbacks for the construction of a gasoline pump canopy.  Required front 
yard setback is 75’ and the applicant has proposed 56’ (19’ variance).  Required rear 
yard setback is 25’ and the applicant has proposed 16’ (9’ variance). 
 
The Applicant, Andy Shammas, gave his presentation for the requested variances and 
answered questions from the BZA.   
 



Motion to Open Public Hearing at 7:36pm McKenna, Seconded by Sellers. Motion 
Carried  
The Township received 9 Letters of Support from residents.   
 
Motion to close Public Hearing at 7:37pm Sellers, Seconded by Grissett. Motion Carried  
 
The BZA had discussion about boat traffic, site circulation, landscaping and emergency 
vehicle access. 
 
McKenna motioned to post-pone variance decision until a later date. No Support. 
Motion Failed  
 
Sellers Motioned, Seconded by Barnabei to approve the request for a rear yard setback 
variance of 5’ and a front yard setback variance of 23’ based on the June 10, 2018 staff 
report and based on the following findings of fact: 

 
1. The required front and rear yard setbacks combined with the narrow lot depth create a 
building 
envelope which is too small for the construction of a gas station canopy. This creates a practical 
difficulty for the applicant to use the property for the permitted purpose. 
2. That the gas station canopy is not oversized for a four (4) pump fueling station. 
3. That so long as truck deliveries occur between 2 am and 6 am the placement of the canopy 
will 
not impair traffic circulation on the site. 
4. The canopy should be moved toward E. Huron River Drive four (4) feet to accommodate a 
24’ 
wide maneuvering lane on the south side of the canopy to be consistent with the zoning 
ordinance standard for a two-way traffic maneuvering lane. 
5. Allowing a variance to construct a 44’ X 44’ fuel canopy would give substantial justice to the 
applicant by allowing them to have a number of fuel pumps which is consistent with other gas 
stations in the community. 
6. The plight of the property owner is due to the narrow lot depth and the required front and 
rear 
yard setbacks in the zoning ordinance. 
7. The practical difficulty is not self-created but created by the narrow lot depth. 
8. The granting of the variance is a valid exercise of the police power and purposes which are 
affected by the construction of the canopy. 
9. The granting of the proposed appeal or variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and 
air to adjacent property or increase the congestion in public streets. 
10. The granting of the proposed variance will not increase the hazard of fire or flood or 
endanger 
the public safety. 
11. The granting of the proposed variance will not unreasonably diminish or impair established 
property values with in the surrounding area. 
12. The granting of the proposed variance will not in any other respect impair the public health, 
safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township. 
13. The granting of the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 



14. The granting of the proposed variance Is necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the 
zoning 
regulations; is related to the standards established in the Ordinance for the land use or activity 
under consideration and is necessary to ensure compliance with those standards. 
And with these conditions: 
 
1. The applicant shall move the canopy toward E. Huron River Drive by four (4) feet to allow a 
24’ 
wide two-way maneuvering lane to the south of the canopy. 
2. The applicant shall only take truck deliveries on site between the hours of 2 a.m. and 6 a.m. 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Yea: Grissett, Martin, Kelley, Barnabei, Sellers 
Nay: McKenna 
 
Motion carried. Variance approved. 

 
 
 

 
        

ANNOUNCEMENTS, COMMENTS, AND OPEN DISCUSSION:  Director Akers gave a copy of the 
Rules of Procedure to all the BZA Members.  
 
 
Motion Grissett, seconded by Sellers to adjourn at 8:13 p.m.  
Motion Carried 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Anna Halstead, Recording Secretary 
 









 

. . . . . . . . . 
 

Memo 

TO:    Van Buren Township Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
FROM:  Grace Stamper 
  Planning and Economic Development Intern 
 
RE:  BZA 18-002- 10830 Oak Lane    - Southport Apartments 
 
DATE:   December 4, 2018  
 
 
Staff has reviewed the above referenced application submitted by the owners of the 
Southport Apartments to construct a new sign on their site. In order to construct the sign as 
proposed the applicant will be required to obtain a sign setback variance. The following is 
staff’s review of the application based on the criteria in the Zoning Ordinance and the 
information provided: 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
File Number:  18-002 
 
Site Address:  10830 Oak Lane, Parcel ID# 83-055-99-0003-004 
 
Parcel Size: ≈50.13 Acres 
 
Applicant: Occidental Development, 38525 Woodward Avenue, PO Box 2012, Bloomfield Hills,    
MI, 48303 
 
Property Owner: Same as applicant 
 
Request: Dimensional variance 
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a sign setback variance to construct a new sign on 

the same site as their existing sign. 
 
 
Zoning and Existing Use: RM (Multiple Family Residential), Apartments located on property. 
 

 



BZA 18-002- Southport Apartments- Staff Report 
October 24, 2018 
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Other: Notice for the public hearing was published in the Belleville Independent on November 
20, 2018 in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act and notices were mailed to the 
owners of real property within 300’ of the subject property on October 30, 2018. 
 
Background: The subject site is located on the North I-94 Service Drive between Belleville and 
Haggerty Roads. There are multiple apartment buildings and a sign on the site. The current 
sign is within the 30 foot setback required by the zoning ordinance. The applicant is proposing 
to construct a new sign in the same location and with the same setback as the old sign, which 
is one foot from the lot line. Signs are permitted for multi-family housing developments in the 
RM district. 
 
Variance Requests 
Section 11.108(A) Dimensional Regulations: Minimum Setback: Required: 30’ 
                                                                                                                  Requested: 1’ 
                Variance: 29’ 
 
Standards for Approval 
 
The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 
dimensional variances. 
 
Section 11.116 Appeals. Any person aggrieved by any decision, ruling, or order from the 
Building Department, may make an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) in accordance 
with Article 12, Chapter 4 of this Ordinance. In determining whether a variance is appropriate, 
the BZA shall also study the sign proposal, giving consideration to any extraordinary 
circumstances, such as those listed below, that would cause practical difficulty in complying 
with the sign standards. The presence of any of the circumstances listed may be sufficient to 
justify a practical difficulty; however, the BZA may decline to grant a variance even if certain of 
the circumstances is present. 
 

(A) Permitted signage could not be easily seen by passing motorists due to the 
configuration of existing buildings, trees, or other obstructions, which cannot be legally 
or practically removed. 
 
(B) Permitted signage could not be seen by passing motorists in sufficient time to 
permit safe deceleration and exit. In determining whether such circumstances exist, 
the BZA shall consider the width of the road, the number of moving lanes, the volume 
of traffic, and speed limits. 
 
(C) Existing sings on nearby parcels would substantially reduce the visibility or 
advertising impact of a conforming sign on the subject parcel. 
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(D) Construction of a conforming sign would require removal or severe alteration to 
natural features on the parcel, such as but not limited to: removal of trees, alteration 
of the natural topography, filling of wetlands, or obstruction of a natural drainage 
course. 
 
(E) Construction of a conforming sign would obstruct the vision of motorists or 
otherwise endanger the health or safety of passers-by. 
 

Section 12.403 (C) Variances. The BZA shall have the power to authorize, upon appeal, specific 
variances from such dimensional requirements as lot area and width regulations, building 
height and square foot regulations, yard width and depth regulations; such requirements as 
off-street parking and loading space requirements, sign regulations and other similar 
requirements as specified in the Ordinance, provided such modifications will not be 
inconsistent with the purpose and intent of such requirements. To obtain a variance, the 
applicant must show “practical difficulty” by demonstrating: 
 
(1) That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose and would 
thereby render the conformity unnecessarily burdensome for other than financial reasons; 
 
(2) That a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to other property 
owners in the district, (the BZA, however, may determine that a reduced relaxation would give 
substantial relief and be more consistent with just to others); 
 
(3) That plight of the owner is due to the unique circumstances of the property; and 
 
(4) That the problem is not self-created. 
 
Section 12.403(D) Standards of approval. In consideration of all appeals and all proposed 
variances under this Ordinance, the BZA shall, before granting any appeals or variances in a 
specific case first determine the following: 
(1) That the proposed appeal or variance is related to the valid exercise of the police power 
and purposes which are affected by the proposed use or activity; 
 
(2) The proposed appeal or variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or increase the congestion in public streets; 
 
(3) Will not increase the hazard of fire or flood or endanger the public safety; 
 
(4) Will not unreasonably diminish or impair established property values with in the 
surrounding area; 
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(5) Will not in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of 
the inhabitants of the Township; 
 
(6) Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and 
 
(7) Is necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the zoning regulations; is related to the 
standards established in the Ordinance for the land use or activity under consideration, and is 
necessary to ensure compliance with those standards. 
 
Summary of Findings 
 
Section 11.116 Appeals 

 
(A) Permitted signage could not be easily seen by passing motorists due to the configuration 
of existing buildings, trees, or other obstructions, which cannot be legally or practically 
removed. 
 
Response: The applicant has shown that the current landscaping on the sight prevents passing 
motorists from easily seeing the sign until 270’ away while traveling westbound and 220’ away 
while traveling eastbound. According to the United States Sign Council standards, a driver 
traveling 50mph needs more than 500’ to safely react to a sign, so the landscaping prevents 
passing motorists from seeing the sign at a safe distance. The landscaping is part of the original 
site plan for the property and cannot be legally removed.  
 
(B) Permitted signage could not be seen by passing motorists in sufficient time to permit 
safe deceleration and exit. In determining whether such circumstances exist, the BZA shall 
consider the width of the road, the number of moving lanes, the volume of traffic, and speed 
limits. 
 
Response: According to the United States Sign Council standards, a driver traveling 50mph 
(the speed on the North I-94 Service Drive) needs 8 seconds of reaction time to safely see and 
respond to a sign. This would require a driver to be able to see the sign from ≈585 feet away. 
However, a conforming sign cannot be seen until a driver is between 220 and 270 feet away, 
which doesn’t provide enough time to safely slow down and turn, especially without a left turn 
lane. The applicant has shown that a sign with the variance they are requesting can be seen by 
passing motorists from more than 650’ away, providing more than the required 8 seconds of 
reaction time. 
 
(C) Existing signs on nearby parcels would substantially reduce the visibility or advertising 
impact of a conforming sign on the subject parcel. 
 
Response: There are no existing signs on nearby parcels that affect visibility of a conforming 
sign on the property. 
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(D) Construction of a conforming sign would require removal or severe alteration to natural 
features on the parcel, such as but not limited to: removal of trees, alteration of the natural 
topography, filling of wetlands, or obstruction of a natural drainage course. 
 
Response: Constructing a conforming sign would require the removal of existing trees and 
altering a berm on the property. These are part of the original site plan and cannot be legally 
removed. 
 
(E) Construction of a conforming sign would obstruct the vision of motorists or otherwise 
endanger the health or safety of passers-by. 
 
Response: A conforming sign would not be visible to passing motorists until they are 270’ 
away while traveling westbound and 220’ away while traveling eastbound. Motorists’ view of 
the road would be obstructed while they search for the sign from distances greater than 220’ 
and 270’. Once the sign is visible, it would still be out of the driver’s normal line of sight, so 
they would have to take their eyes off the road to see it. 
 
Section 12.403 (C) Variances 
 
(1) That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose and would 
thereby render the conformity unnecessarily burdensome for other than financial reasons; 
 
Response: Signs are a permitted use on multi-family residential complexes within the RM 
district. Due to existing landscaping, strict compliance with the setback requirements would 
prevent the owner from installing a sign which can be seen from a distance by passing 
motorists.  A sign that meets the setback requirements would not fulfill its purpose of alerting 
passing motorists of the site in enough time for them to safely slow and turn into the property. 
A variance is necessary to ensure passing motorists can see the sign from a reasonable 
distance. 
 
 
(2) That a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to other property 
owners in the district, (the BZA, however, may determine that a reduced relaxation would 
give substantial relief and be more consistent with just to others); 
 
Response: A variance would do substantial justice because the existing landscaping was put in 
place before the current sign setback requirement. When the new setback requirement was 
adopted, it became impossible for the applicant to keep the landscaping to satisfy landscaping 
requirements and have a sign with the proper setback that could still be seen from a distance 
from passing motorists. Granting the variance would remedy this situation and allow the site 
to have a functional sign. 
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(3) That plight of the owner is due to the unique circumstances of the property; and 
 
Response: The property has existing landscaping and is located along the North I-94 Service 
Drive. These two factors create a unique circumstance in which the landscaping would block a 
sign that meets the setback requirement until passing motorists, who are driving 50mph, are 
too close to the driveway to safely slow down and turn.  
 
(4) That the problem is not self-created. 
 
Response: The problem with meeting the setback requirement is that existing landscaping 
would block the view of the sign. The landscaping was required by the Township, thereby 
creating a situation in which it is difficult and impractical for the applicant to meet the setback 
requirement while also meeting the landscaping requirement. 
 
Section 12.403 (D) Standards of approval. 
 
(1) That the proposed appeal or variance is related to the valid exercise of the police power 
and purposes which are affected by the proposed use or activity; 
 
Response: Zoning is a valid exercise of the police power bestowed by the State of Michigan in 
the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (PA 110 of 2006). The Zoning Enabling Act specifically gives 
local municipalities the authority to have a Board of Zoning Appeals and to grant dimensional 
variances when practical difficulty is demonstrated.  
 
(2) The proposed appeal or variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or increase the congestion in public streets; 
 
Response: The proposed location of the sign is sufficient distance from adjacent properties 
and buildings, so it will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. 
Its location on private property and not in any roadways will not increase congestion in the 
public streets. 
 
(3) Will not increase the hazard of fire or flood or endanger the public safety; 
 
Response: The sign will be required to meet the standards of the Ordinance and will therefore 
not increase the hazard of fire or flood. It will also not endanger the public safety as the 
purpose of the variance is to allow the sign to be placed where passing motorists can see it in 
enough time to safely slow and turn into the property.  
 
(4) Will not unreasonably diminish or impair established property values with in the 
surrounding area; 
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Response: The proposed variance would allow a new sign to be built in the same location as 
the current sign. Replacing an old sign with a new, nicer-looking sign is not anticipated to 
negatively impact property values.  
 
(5) Will not in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare 
of the inhabitants of the Township; 
 
Response: The variance request will not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township. The applicant has shown that granting the 
variance will promote the safety of passing motorists. 
 
(6) Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and 
 
Response: The property is located on the North I-94 Service Drive near other commercial 
properties and an apartment complex. Signs are common in commercial areas and at 
apartment complexes. A sign already exists on the property, and replacing it will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood.   
 
(7) Is necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the zoning regulations; is related to the 
standards established in the Ordinance for the land use or activity under consideration, and 
is necessary to ensure compliance with those standards. 
 
Response: Section 11.101(A) of the Ordinance states that the intent of the sign section is “to 
promote the free flow of motorized and non-motorized traffic and protect motorists, 
passengers, and pedestrians from injury and property damaged caused by, or which may be 
fully or partially attributable to, cluttered, distracting, or illegible signage that results in 
confusion and hindrance of vision.” Based on this the intent of the sign section in the 
Ordinance is to ensure that signs do not create traffic hazards. The applicant has shown that 
the variance is required to give passing motorists enough time to see the sign and safely turn 
into the property. Granting the variance would meet the intent of the Ordinance.  

 
Recommendation 
Based on the above analysis, staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the 
request for a sign setback variance of 29’ based on the December 4 staff report and the 
following findings of fact: 
 

 
1. Existing landscaping, which cannot be legally removed, would block passing motorist’s 

view of a conforming sign. 
2. A conforming sign cannot be seen by passing motorists at a distance from which they 

can safely slow and turn into the property.  
3. Constructing a conforming sign would require the removal of trees and alteration of a 

berm which cannot be legally done. 



BZA 18-002- Southport Apartments- Staff Report 
October 24, 2018 
 

Page 8 of 8 

 

4. Constructing a conform sign would obstruct passing motorist’s view because they 
would have to visually search for the sign then take their eyes off the road to identify 
it. 

5. The required sign setback combined with the existing landscaping would it impossible 
for passing motorists to see a sign from a safe distance. This creates a practical 
difficulty for the applicant to use the property for an effective sign. 

6. That the applicant cannot meet both the landscape and setback requirements of the 
township and have a sign which can be seen by passing motorists. 

7. Granting a variance to have the sign closer to the lot line would give substantial justice 
to the applicant by remedying the conflict between the landscape and setback 
requirements so that the sign can be seen by passing motorists. 

8. The plight of the property owner is due to the existing landscaping and the property’s 
location along the North I-94 Service Drive. 

9. The practical difficulty is not self-created but created by the conflict of the landscape 
and setback requirements and the property’s location on the North I-94 Service Drive.  

10. The granting of the proposed variance is a valid exercise of the police power and 
purposes which are affected by the construction of the new sign. 

11. The granting of the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property or increase the congestion in the public streets.  

12. The granting of the proposed variance will not increase the hazard of fire or flood or 
endanger the public safety. 

13. The granting of the proposed variance will not unreasonably diminish or impair 
established property values with in the surrounding area.  

14. The granting of the proposed variance will not in any other respect impair the public 
health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township. 

15. The granting of the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

16. The granting of the proposed variance is necessary to meet the intent and purpose of 
the zoning regulations; is related to the standards established in the Ordinance for the 
land use or activity under consideration and is necessary to ensure compliance with 
these standards. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Grace Stamper 
Planning and Economic Development Intern 
Charter Township of Van Buren 
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Memo 

TO:    Van Buren Township Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
FROM:  Ron Akers 
  Director of Planning and Economic Development  
 
RE:  BZA 18-003- 44559 Ecorse 
 
DATE:   December 4, 2018  
 
 
Staff has reviewed the above referenced application submitted by Beverly Nielson to keep 
the current number of horses she has on her property. In order to keep all of the horses, the 
applicant will be required to obtain a variance from the maximum number of horses allowed 
on the property. The following is staff’s review of the application based on the criteria in the 
Zoning Ordinance and the information provided: 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
File Number:  18-003 
 
Site Address:  44559 Ecorse, Parcel ID# 83-038-99-0010-000 
 
Parcel Size: ≈7 Acres 
 
Applicant: Beverly Nielson, 44559 Ecorse, Van Buren Township MI 48111 
 
Property Owner: Same as applicant 
 
Request: Non-use variance 
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum number of horses 

allowed on her property. She has six horses but only three are allowed 
on the acreage she owns per Section 5.123(B) of the Ordinance. 

  
Zoning and Existing Use: R-1B (Single Family Residential), Home on property 
 
Other: Notice for the public hearing was published in the Belleville Independent on 
November 20, 2018 in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act and notices were 
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mailed to the owners of real property within 300’ of the subject property on October 30, 
2018. 
 
Background: The subject site is located on the South side of Ecorse Road between Belleville 
and Sheldon Roads. There is a single-family home on the property. The applicant currently 
has six horses on the property, which exceeds the three-horse maximum under the 
Township’s Zoning Ordinance for the acreage she owns.  
 
Variance Requests 
Section 5.123(B) Number of Horses allowed on acreage    
-5 Acres for first horse, 1 Acre for each horse after 
-Number of Horse Allowed: 3 
-Number of Horses on Property: 6 
-Variance: 3 Horses 
 
Standards for Approval 
 
The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 
dimensional variances. 
 
Section 12.403 (C) Variances. The BZA shall have the power to authorize, upon appeal, 
specific variances from such dimensional requirements as lot area and width regulations, 
building height and square foot regulations, yard width and depth regulations; such 
requirements as off-street parking and loading space requirements, sign regulations and 
other similar requirements as specified in the Ordinance, provided such modifications will not 
be inconsistent with the purpose and intent of such requirements. To obtain a variance, the 
applicant must show “practical difficulty” by demonstrating: 
 
(1) That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose and would 
thereby render the conformity unnecessarily burdensome for other than financial reasons; 
 
(2) That a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to other property 
owners in the district, (the BZA, however, may determine that a reduced relaxation would 
give substantial relief and be more consistent with just to others); 
 
(3) That plight of the owner is due to the unique circumstances of the property; and 
 
(4) That the problem is not self-created. 
 
Section 12.403(D) Standards of approval. In consideration of all appeals and all proposed 
variances under this Ordinance, the BZA shall, before granting any appeals or variances in a 
specific case first determine the following: 
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(1) That the proposed appeal or variance is related to the valid exercise of the police power 
and purposes which are affected by the proposed use or activity; 
 
(2) The proposed appeal or variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or increase the congestion in public streets; 
 
(3) Will not increase the hazard of fire or flood or endanger the public safety; 
 
(4) Will not unreasonably diminish or impair established property values with in the 
surrounding area; 
  
(5) Will not in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare 
of the inhabitants of the Township; 
 
(6) Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and 
 
(7) Is necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the zoning regulations; is related to the 
standards established in the Ordinance for the land use or activity under consideration, and is 
necessary to ensure compliance with those standards. 
 
Summary of Findings 
 
Section 12.403 (C) Variances 
 
(1) That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose and would 
thereby render the conformity unnecessarily burdensome for other than financial reasons; 
 
Response:  The requirement limiting the number of horses in the R1-B zoning district based 
on acreage would not unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose.  The zoning ordinance does permit horses on the property, but they are 
subject to limitations on the number of horses based on acreage.  The property has sufficient 
acreage to have three horses (5 acres for the first, plus 1 acre for each additional horse) and 
due to this the owner is not prevented from using the property for a permitted purpose.  
Additionally, conforming would not be unnecessarily burdensome because there would be no 
physical limitations on the property which would require that the applicant have six (6) 
horses rather than three (3).  
 
 (2) That a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to other 
property owners in the district, (the BZA, however, may determine that a reduced 
relaxation would give substantial relief and be more consistent with just to others); 
 
Response: The applicant’s ability to have horses on the property is similar to other property 
owners in the R1-B zoning district and is subject to the same limitations in the zoning 
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ordinance.  There are no physical limitations on the property which would require that more 
horses to be kept on the property than what is allowed.  Allowing the applicant to have more 
horses on the property that what is allowed would not do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the same district as it would allow a greater number of horses than what 
would be normally allowed. 
 
(3) That plight of the owner is due to the unique circumstances of the property; and 
 
Response: The plight of the owner is not due to the unique circumstances of the property.  
There are no physical limitations on the property which would require that the applicant have 
six (6) horses rather than three (3) horses. The property is relatively flat and the need for the 
variance is not due to the property. 
 
(4) That the problem is not self-created. 
 
Response: The problem is self-created because the applicant brought the horses onto the 
property and the reasons for keeping the horses on the property is based on the preference 
of the applicant. 
 
Section 12.403 (D) Standards of approval. 
(1) That the proposed appeal or variance is related to the valid exercise of the police power 
and purposes which are affected by the proposed use or activity; 
 
Response: Zoning is a valid exercise of the police power bestowed by the State of Michigan in 
the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (PA 110 of 2006). The Zoning Enabling Act specifically gives 
local municipalities the authority to have a Board of Zoning Appeals and to grant non-use 
variances when practical difficulty is demonstrated.  
 
(2) The proposed appeal or variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or increase the congestion in public streets; 
 
Response: The granting of the proposed variance would not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or increase congestion in public streets.  
 
(3) Will not increase the hazard of fire or flood or endanger the public safety; 
 
Response: The granting of the proposed variance would not increase the hazard of fire or 
flood or endanger the public safety.  
 
(4) Will not unreasonably diminish or impair established property values with in the 
surrounding area; 
  
Response: The granting of the proposed variance is not expected to unreasonably diminish or 
impair established property values with in the surrounding areas.  
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(5) Will not in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township; 
 
Response: The granting of the proposed variance may impair the public comfort if neighbors 
complain that there are too many horses on the property. 
 
(6) Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and 
 
Response: Horses are a permitted use in the neighborhood, so granting the proposed 
variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  
 
(7) Is necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the zoning regulations; is related to the 
standards established in the Ordinance for the land use or activity under consideration, and 
is necessary to ensure compliance with those standards. 
 
Response: The variance is not necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the zoning 
regulations. The Ordinance intends to permit horses but regulates how many. The applicant’s 
request violates these regulations. 
 
This situation is an active ordinance enforcement case which is being addressed at the district 
court in Romulus.  There is a court hearing on December 11, 2018 prior to the BZA meeting.  I 
will bring an update to the BZA meeting as to what happened at that hearing.  There may be a 
potential option for the neighbor to keep the horses if she obtains a lease from her neighbor 
to utilize their acreage for pasture and keeping the horses.  This option has been presented 
and we are awaiting a response from the applicant.  In the meantime, we are required to 
consider this variance as applied for. 

 
Recommendation 
Based on the above analysis, staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny the 
request for a variance from the maximum number of horses at 44559 Ecorse Road based on 
the staff report dated December 4, 2018 and based on the following findings of fact: 
 
1. The requirement limiting the number of horses on the property based on acreage would 
not unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.  The 
property is used for single family residential and it is possible to keep horses on the property 
so long as the number of horses is in compliance with the zoning ordinance. 
2 Allowing the applicant to have more horses on the property that what is allowed would not 
do substantial justice to other property owners in the same district as it would allow a greater 
number of horses than what would be normally allowed to property owners with similar 
property sizes. 
3. There are no physical limitations on the property which would require that the applicant 
have six (6) horses rather than three (3) horses and because of this the plight of the owner is 
not due to unique circumstances of the property. 
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4. The problem is self-created because the applicant brought the horses onto the property 
and the reasons for keeping the horses on the property is based on the preference of the 
applicant. 
5. The granting of the proposed variance may have a detrimental impact if neighbors 
complain that there are too many horses on the property. 
6. The variance is not needed to meet the intent of the Ordinance. 
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